2006 072985

2006 AUG 22 AM 9: 11

MICHAEL A. BROWN RECORDER

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF EASEMENTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, MARATHON PIPE LINE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose principal office is at 539 S. Main Street, Findlay, Ohio 45840 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), does hereby grant, bargain, sell transfer, assign and convey unto BUCKEYE PIPE LINE COMPANY, L.P., whose principal office is at 5002 Buckeye Road, Emmaus, Pennsylvania 18049 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), all its right, title and interest in and to the rights of way, easements, licenses, permits and other easement instruments ("Easements") described at Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein as part of this Assignment. This Assignment is executed and delivered by Assignor and accepted by Assignee subject to all of the terms, covenants and conditions set forth in the Easements. By acceptance of this Assignment, Assignee covenants for itself, and its successors and assigns, that it will comply with and perform all the covenants, terms, conditions and provisions of said Easements.

This Assignment shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee, and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed and shall be effective this 30 day of June, 2006.

WITNESS:

Recorded

MARATHON PIPE LINE LLC

(Assignor)

Name: No While Hange

Name: Donald P. Bozell

Keslie Y Jorden T

Title: President

Name: LESLIE NORDEN FILED

016125

AUG 2 2 2006
{211444.DOC 2}- Lake, IN PEGGY HOLINGA KA

PEGGY HOLINGA KATONA LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR

TONA OITOR oh +003470

5

WITNESS:	BUCKEYE PIPE LINE COMPANY, L.P. (Assignee)
Lin Mc Sorder	By: Buckeye Pipe Line Company LLC, Its Sole General Partner
Name: Kim WE Corpor	Ву:
yndre Willol	Name: Stephen C. Muther
Name: Andrew Wilcon	Title: Senior VP-Admin., General Counsel & Secretary
ASSIGNOR'S ACKN	OWLEDGMENT
	CIAL!
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before P. Bozell, whose title is President of Marathon	re me this day of June, 2006, by Donald Pipe Line LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, on behalf of the company.	Mellissed Mark
MELISSA D. MANTEUFFEL Notary Public, State of Chio My Commission Expires	
(Notary Seal) My commission expires:	8 To the second

{211444.DOC 2}- Lake, IN Recorded

ASSIGNEE'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA) SS
COUNTY OF DELAWARE)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 30 th day of, 2006,
by Stephen C. Muther, whose title is Senior VP-Admin., General Counsel & Secretary of Buckeye Pipe Line Company, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of the company.
NOT OFFICI Notary Public
(Notary Seal) This D COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA TV OF
My commission expires: Notarial Seal Robin L. Clark, Notary Public Order! Radnor Twp., Delaware County My Commission Expires May 21, 2009
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social
Security number in this document, unless required by law.
Mucheal Fledin
Michael F. Jordan
This Instrument Prepared By: Michael F. Jordan Marathon Petroleum Company LLC
539 South Main Street Findlay, OH 45840

{211444.DOC 2}- Lake, IN Recorded

SCHEDULE A

RIGHTS OF WAY

Contract Date	Conveyor	Book	Page_	Recording Reference Number	Twp	Dir	Range	Dir	Sec	_
8/1/1984	ELGIN JOLIET & EASTERN RAILWAY CO			23668	37	N	9	W	35	

situated in Lake County, State of Indiana, to-wit:

route over a certain railroad maintenance road of the Granton indicated in green color on the plat attached hereto, dated November 1, 1983, marked Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof, in the part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 35, Township 37 North, Range 9 West, Lake County, Indiana described as follows:

A part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 35,
Township 37 North, Range 9 West, Lake County, Indiana,
described as follows: Commencing at the northwest corner
of said Quarter Section; thence South 89 degrees 15
minutes 20 seconds East 383.58 feet to the east boundary
of Cline Avenue (S.R. 912); (thence the next five courses
along said east boundary) thence South 0 degrees 25
minutes 02 seconds East 1,785.37 feet; thence Southeasterly 91.22 feet along an arc to the left and having a

{214923.DOC 5} Lake, IN Recorded

SCHEDULE A

RIGHTS OF WAY

radius of 245.00 feet and subtended by a long chord having a bearing of South 38 degrees 28 minutes 58 seconds Bast and a length of 90.69 feet; thence South 49 degrees 08 minutes 57 seconds East 185.70 feet; thence Southeasterly 277.11 feet along an arc to the right and having a radius of 320.00 feet and subtended by a long chord having a bearing of South 24 degrees 20 minutes 27 seconds Bast and bearing of South 24 degrees 20 minutes 27 seconds Bast and a length of 268.53 feet; thence South 0 degrees 28 minutes 03 seconds West 135.09 feet; thence North 89 degrees 28 minutes 54 seconds Bast 65.20 feet; thence Northeasterly 340.21 feet along an arc to the left and having a radius of 1,302.39 feet and subtended by a long chord having a bearing of North 83 degrees 02 minutes 06 seconds Bast and a length of 339.24 feet; thence North 75 degrees 33 minutes 06 seconds East 158.96 feet; thence Basterly 620.51 feet along an arc to the right and having a radius of 1,275.92 feet and subtended by a long chord having a bearing of North 89 degrees 29 minutes 02 seconds East and a length of 614.41 feet; thence South 86 degrees 28 minutes 41 seconds Bast 116.15 feet; thence Southwesterly 325.91 feet along an arc to the right and having a radius of 766.78 feet and subtended by a long chord having a bearing of South 43 degrees 58 minutes 42 seconds West and a length of 323.47 feet to the point of beginning of this description; thence continuing Southwesterly 55.96 feet along an arc to the right and having a radius of 766.78 along an arc to the right and having a bearing of South 58 degrees 15 minutes 35 seconds West and a length of 55.95 feet; thence North asterly 67.36 feet along an arc to the left and having a radius of 666.78 feet along an arc to the left and having a radius of North 67 degrees 27 minutes 43 seconds East and a length of 67.33 feet; thence South 76 degrees 17 minutes 43 seconds East and a length of 67.33 feet; thence South 76 degrees 05 minutes 57 seconds East 144.80 feet to the point of beginning and containi

All bearings in this description which are not quoted from previous instruments are based on the bearing system for Indiana Toll Road Project ITR-10-80(01).

Subject to a Partial Assignment Agreement between Texaco Pipeline Inc., and Marathon Pipe Line Company, dated February 2, 1990, and recorded in Lake County, Indiana Recorder's Office under instrument number 95008414 on September 15, 1995.

(214923.BKD 4) Lake, IN Recorded